

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)



TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 5326 OF 2023 ✓

Between:

L.Sanyasi Rao, S/o Late L.Appala Naidu, Aged 60 years, Working as
Accounts Officer, DRDA, Vizianagaram, R/o D.No. 2-7-118, Sector 10,
M.V.P. Colony, Near Appughar, Visakhapatnam- 530017, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner ✓

AND

1. Sri B.Rajashekar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, State of
Andhra Pradesh, Department of Panchayat raj and Rural Development,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

(Cause title amended as per court order dated. 27.12.23 vide IA NO
2/23 in CC No-5326 of 2023) ✓

2. Sri A.Md.Imtiaz, IAS, Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of
Rural Poverty, 2nd Floor, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus
Station, Vijayawada, NTR District.

3. Smt. S.Naga Lakshmi, IAS, District Collector and Executive Chairman,
District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Vizianagaram District,
Vizianagaram.

4. Sri A.Kalyana Chakravarty, Project Director, District Rural Development
Agency (DRDA), Marri Chennareddy Bhavan, Vizianagaram,
Vizianagaram District.

(Contemnor/Respondent No. 3 is not necessary Party to this
contempt proceedings) ✓

5. Sri Sashibhushan Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
 6. Sri G.Veerapandian, IAS, Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada 520001 Krishna District.
 7. Dr B.R.Ambedkar, IAS, Collector and District Magistrate, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Vizianagaram District, Vizianagaram.
- (RR 5 to 7 are impleaded as per Court dated 26.11.2024 vide IA No 2 of 2024 in CC No 5326 of 2023)**

...Contemnors/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel M/s P.Vijaya Kumari, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for intentional, deliberate, violation and disobedience of the orders in W.P.No.7815 of 2023, dated 29.03.2023;—

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s P.Vijaya Kumari, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondent Nos. 5 to 7, returnable in four (4) weeks, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

“Registry is directed to issue notice to respondent Nos.5 to 7 in C.C.No.5326 of 2023 and also directed to issue notice to respondent Nos.4 to 6 in C.C.No.5581 of 2023, returnable in four (4) weeks.

List the matter on 31.12.2024.”

You viz:

1. Sri Sashibhushan Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Sri G.Veerapandian, IAS, Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada 520001 Krishna District.
3. Dr B.R.Ambedkar, IAS, Collector and District Magistrate, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Vizianagaram District, Vizianagaram.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 31.12.2024, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M. RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 5 and to return to this Court before 31.12.2024) —
2. The Metropolitan Session Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.6 and to return to this Court before 31.12.2024)
3. The District Judge, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 7 and to return to this Court before 31.12.2024)

4. Sri Sashibhushan Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Gun~~tur~~ District.
5. Sri G.Veerapandian, IAS, Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada 520001 Krishna District. (Addressee Nos. 4 ✓ and 5 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. Dr B.R.Ambedkar, IAS, Collector and District Magistrate, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Vizianagaram District, Vizianagaram. (by ✓ RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:26/11/2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 31.12.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.5326 of 2023

