

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.Nos.5326 & 5581 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	31.03.2026	<p data-bbox="496 479 584 517"><u>NV, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="496 555 1257 712">Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for respondent No.2.</p> <p data-bbox="496 734 1257 1664">Learned counsel for respondent No.2 placed the proceedings vide G.O.Rt.No.477 dated 28.02.2024 under which respondent No.2 is allowed to undergo VRS. In view of the permission granted by the competent authority, respondent No.2 retired voluntarily from the service. He further submits that in view of the retirement in the year 2024 itself, respondent No.2 is unable to implement the orders of this Court since he is out of the helm of the affairs of the department. Further, the payment of salaries can be done only by the competent person who is the present incumbent. Therefore, Respondent No.6 who is present incumbent is impleaded as party respondent, since the implementation should be done by respondent No.6 herein.</p> <p data-bbox="496 1686 1257 1843">Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 24.02.2026, respondent No.2 has appeared today physically before this Court.</p> <p data-bbox="496 1865 1257 2022">Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for respondent No.2, that respondent No.2 was already retired in the year</p>	

2024 and due to appearance of respondent No.2, the presence of respondent No.2 is hereby dispensed with until further orders.

Accordingly, respondent No.6 is directed to comply with the orders of this Court, within a period of four(4) weeks.

List these matters on 21.04.2026.

NV, J

TPS

